
 

Neuadd Cyngor Ceredigion, Penmorfa, 
Aberaeron, Ceredigion SA46 0PA 

ceredigion.gov.uk 
 

 

1 
 

 
 

Dear Sir / Madam 
 
I write to inform you that a Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee will be 
HELD REMOTELY VIA VIDEO-CONFERENCE on Thursday, 10 March 2022 at 9.30 
am for the transaction of the following business: 
 
1.   Apologies  

 
2.   Personal Matters  

 
3.   Disclosures of Personal / Prejudicial interest  

 
4. (a) To confirm the Minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee held 

on 17 January 2022  and to consider any matters arising from those 
Minutes (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 (b) To confirm the Minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee held 
on 19 January 2022 and to consider any matters arising from those 
Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

5.   Governance and Audit Committee Meeting Actions Log (Pages 13 - 
20) 
 

6.   Regulatory & Inspectorate Reports and Updates (Pages 21 - 60) 
 

7.   Internal Audit Progress Report 2021-2022 (Quarter 3) (Pages 61 - 82) 
 

8.   Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2022-2023 (Pages 83 - 96) 
 

9.   Internal Audit Report - Governance Framework Review 2021/2022 
(Pages 97 - 100) 
 

10.   Report on Governance and Audit Committee Chair and Vice Chair 
Arrangements (Pages 101 - 104) 
 

11.   Self-assessment of good practice and evaluating effectiveness of 
Governance and Audit Committee (Pages 105 - 130) 
 

12.   Forward Work Programme (Pages 131 - 132) 
 

13.   Any other matter which the Chair decides is for the urgent attention 
of the Committee  
 

 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/


 
 

A Translation Services will be provided at this meeting and those present are 
welcome to speak in Welsh or English at the meeting. 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Miss Lowri Edwards 
Corporate Lead Officer: Democratic Services 
 
To:  Chairman and Members of Governance and Audit Committee 
 The remaining Members of the Council for information only. 



 
Minutes of the Meeting of GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
held remotely via video-conference on Monday, 17 January 2022 

 
PRESENT;  Councillor Elizabeth Evans (Chair), Councillors  Peter Davies  MBE, Keith 
Evans, Rowland Rees-Evans and Prof Ian Roffe 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Ellen ap Gwynn,  Rhodri Evans, Catherine Hughes, Gareth 
Lloyd and Ray Quant (Cabinet Members) Councillor Ceredig Davies, Gethin Davies, Ifan 
Davies, Lyndon Lloyd MBE, Dai Mason, Lynford Thomas and Wyn Thomas 
 
Officers in attendance: Mr Eifion Evans, Chief Executive, Mr Barry Rees, Corporate 
Director, Mr Russell Hughes-Pickering, Corporate Lead Officer – Economy and 
Regeneration, Miss Lowri Edwards, Corporate Lead Officer- Democratic Services, Ms Elin 
Prysor, Corporate Lead Officer-Legal and Governance & Monitoring Officer; Mrs Alex 
Jenkins, Corporate Manager- Internal Audit, Mrs Julie Brown 
Ms Hannah Rees- Governance Officer, Mr Alan Davies, Corporate Manager – Planning 
Services, Mrs Sarah Groves-Phillips,  Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic Services and 
Standards Officer 
 
Audit Wales: Ms Non Jenkins, Audit Manager and Ms Bethan Hopkins, Senior Auditor.                                                              
 
                     
1 Apologies  

Councillor Matthew Woolfall-Jones and Gareth Davies apologised for their inability to 
attend the meeting. 
 

2 Personal Matters 
Sincere condolences were extended to Councillor Gareth Davies and his family on 
the loss of their son. 
 

3 Disclosure of Personal/ Prejudicial  Interest 
Councillor Rowland Rees-Evans had received a dispensation to speak only on item 
4,  Report on Audit Wales Review of the Planning Service Ceredigion County 
Council 2020-21 
 
Councillor Peter Davies MBE had received a dispensation to speak only on item 4,  
Report on Audit Wales Review of the Planning Service Ceredigion County Council 
2020-21 
 

4 Report on Audit Wales Review of the Planning Service Ceredigion County 
Council 2020-21 
Consideration was given to the Report on Audit Wales on t
[...]
ss had worked very well to date.  

The Chair noted the work of the Task and Finish Group, welcoming the progress 

made to date and noted that there was clear direction of travel for addressing the 

report’s recommendations. 

Following question from the floor, it was AGREED:- 

(i) to note the content of the Audit Wales Review of the Council’s Planning Service 

2020-21 and the 10 recommendations provided; 

(ii) to note the Council’s Management Response and Action Plan; and 

(iii) that the Committee to be provided with an update at the March meeting,  in order 

that the new administration in May be informed of the current positon in relation to 

the recommendations within the report 

 

 7 Confirmed at the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 10 

March 2022 

8  

9                                                         Chairman:_____________   

10  

11                                                                          Date:____________   

 12  

Page 4



 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
held remotely via video-conference on Wednesday, 19 January 2022 

 
PRESENT; Councillor Elizabeth Evans (Chair), Councillors Rowland Rees-Evans 
Gareth Davies, Peter Davies MBE, Keith Evans, Matthew Woolfall Jones and Prof 
Ian Roffe 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Rhodri Evans, Catherine Hughes, Gareth Lloyd,  
Ray Quant (Cabinet Members) 
 
Officers in attendance: Ms Elin Prysor, Corporate Lead Officer-Legal and 
Governance & Monitoring Officer; Mr Alun Williams, Corporate Lead Officer- Policy, 
Performance and Public Protection, Mr Arwyn Morris, Corporate Lead Officer – 
Customer Contact, Mr Stephen Johnson, Corporate Lead Officer – Finance & 
Procurement, Ms Donna Pritchard – CLO Porth Gofal Targeted Intervention, Ms Nia 
Jones, Corporate Manager – Democratic Services,  Mrs Alex Jenkins, Corporate 
Manager- Internal Audit, Legal and Governance Services, Mr Rob Starr, 
Performance and Research Manager, Ms Alison Hodgson- Corporate Performance 
and Improvement Officer, Ms Hannah Rees- Governance Officer, Mrs Julie Brown, 
Audit Manager,  Ms Stephanie Land, Senior Auditor, Mrs Dana Jones, Democratic 
Services and Standards Officer 
 
Audit Wales: Ms Non Jenkins, Audit Manager and Ms Bethan Hopkins, Senior 
Auditor.                                                              
 
    (9:30am-1:05pm) 

 
 

 
1 Apologies 

Mr Jason Blewitt, Audit Wales Audit Manager apologised for his inability to 
attend the meeting. 
 

2 Personal Matters 
None. 
 

3 Disclosures of Personal / Prejudicial interest 
None. 
 

4 Regulatory & Inspectorate Reports and Updates 
Consideration was given to the Regulatory and Inspectorate Reports and 
Updates. The report had been presented in order to provide the Governance 
and Audit Committee with updates on the progress with studies Audit Wales 
have undertaken or are undertaking 
 
An update was provided on the following reports:- 
 
a) Audit Wales quarterly update to Governance and Audit Committee 

o Quarter 2 Work Programme Timetable 2021-2022 – Ceredigion  

b) Any local risk work issued/published since the last Governance and 
Audit Committee meeting  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4b



 

2 
 

 Certificate – Audit of Ceredigion County Council’s 

Assessment of 2020-21 Performance  

 Project Brief – Assurance and Risk Assessment, Ceredigion 

County Council  

c) Audit Wales National Reports  
o National project brief – Equality Impact Assessments and their 

use in decision making  

o National project brief – Springing Forward (2021-2022)  

(including Auditor General Privacy Notice) 
o Regenerating Town Centres in Wales 

o Audit Wales Letter – Auditor General for Wales Review of Town 

Centre Regeneration  

o Picture of Public Services Report 

 A Picture of Local Government 

 A Picture of Social Care 

 A Picture of Healthcare 

 A Picture of Schools  

 A Picture of Higher and Fur
[...]
 
Committee in the future. A record of all MRFs, including completed MRFs, 
shall continue to be kept internally.  
(iii) that the MRFs with updates shall also continue to be provided as word 
documents, which is more readable than the excel spreadsheet currently 
presented.  
 
 

6 Ceredigion County Council Response to Audit Wales Financial 
Sustainability Report 
Consideration was given upon the Report on Audit Wales Financial 
Sustainability Report 2020-21 and Report on Financial Sustainability of Local 
Government - Covid-19 Impact, Recovery and Future Challenges. The report 
had been presented in order to update the Governance and Audit Committee 
regarding the outcome of the 2020-21 Audit Wales Financial Sustainability 
Assessment of the Council and Audit Wales Report on Financial 
Sustainability of Local Government. 
 
It was AGREED to 
(i) note the contents of the Audit Wales Financial Sustainability Assessment 
– Ceredigion County Council 2020-21,  
(ii) note the Council Response Form; and   
(ii) note the National Report  as presented  
 
 

7 Internal Audit Progress Report 2021-2022 (Quarter 2) 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Manager-Internal 
Audit on the Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 2. The report had been 
presented to ensure that the Committee was satisfied that the Internal Audit 
Section was undertaking sufficient and appropriate work in order to provide a 
realistic assurance at year-end, whilst adding value and assisting the Council 
in achieving its objectives.  
 

Page 7



 

4 
 

It was AGREED to note the work undertaken and current position of the 
Internal Audit Section. 
 

8 Internal Audit Charter 
Consideration was given to the report upon the Internal Audit Charter to 
provide Members of the Committee with an update to the Internal Audit 
Charter. 
 
The following was highlighted as amended in the charter:- 

 Point 4.7 – to take account of counter fraud arrangements that support 
the National Fraud In
[...]
the supply of labour and goods, 
particularly with reference to the lack of HGV drivers. 

 

 R021 Phosphates – Phosphates was a new risk this quarter. 
Ceredigion County Council were obliged to regard advice from Natural 
Resources Wales (NRW) who recommend planning restrictions due to 
high levels of phosphates in the Teifi. This would significantly impact 
the county by preventing building development across 44.6% of 
Ceredigion, impacting economic growth  

 
The remaining risks had no changes to risk scores since last reported, but 
the mitigating actions had been reviewed and the commentary updated.  
 
It was AGREED to note the current position; and that Quarter 3 would not be 
presented to the committee in its March meeting; as it was envisaged that 
there would be no significant changes in the risks since this report.  
 
An arrow at the top of each risk to ascertain if the risk was going up or down 
be also included in the document for easy reference for the reader.  
 
 

15 Forward Work Programme 
It was AGREED to note the content of the Forward Work Programme as 
presented. 

Page 10



 

7 
 

It was also discussed that the next Forward Work Programme would start to 
include agenda items for the next municipal year.   
 

16 To confirm the Minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee held 
on 25 November 2021 and to consider any matters arising from those 
Minutes 
It was AGREED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the  
Committee held on 25 November 2021. 
 

17 Any other matter which the Chairman decides is for the urgent 
attention of the Committee 
None. 
 

18 Audit Wales Report on Cyber Resilience- The appendices relating to 
item 18 are not for publication as they contain exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 18 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.  If, following the application 
of the Public Interest 
[...]
Audit Wales quarterly update to Governance and Audit Committee 

o Quarter 3 Work Programme Timetable 2021-2022 – Ceredigion (Appendix 1) 
 
b) Any local risk work issued/published since the last Governance and Audit 
Committee meeting  

• Care Inspectorate Wales Inspection Report on Hafan Deg Residential Care Home 
(Appendix 2) 

• Care Inspectorate Wales Inspection Report on Yr Hafod Residential Care Home 
(Appendix 3) 

• Audit Wales – Ceredigion County Council Annual Audit Summary 2021 (Appendix 4) 
 

c) Audit Wales National Reports  
o Joint working between Emergency Services 

(https://www.audit.wales/publication/joint-working-between-emergency-services) 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:       To consider the Regulator and Inspectorate reports and   
                                              updates 
Reasons for                         To keep the Governance and Committee informed of reports,   
Recommendation                proposals and work being undertaken     
                                            
Appendices:                        Appendix 1 - Quarter 3 Work Programme Timetable 2021- 
                                                2022 – Ceredigion  

Page 21

Agenda Item 6

https://www.audit.wales/publication/joint-working-between-emergency-services


                                             Appendix 2 – Care Inspectorate Wales Inspection Report on  
                                             Hafan Deg Residential Care Home  
                                             Appendix 3 – Care Inspectorate Wales Inspection Report on Yr  
                                             Hafod Residential Care Home 
                                             Appendix 4 – Audit Wales – Ceredigion County Council Annual  
                                             Audit Summary 2021 
 
                                               
Contact Name:  Elin Prysor 
Designation: Corporate Lead Officer: Legal & Governance & Monitoring 
                             
[...]
iorities regularly. 
 
This progress report notes the steps made to date toward delivery of the audit 
strategy, by providing a summary of the work undertaken. It also documents the 
current resource position, and the Section’s improvement plan.  
 
Recommendation(s): To consider the work undertaken and current 

position of the Internal Audit Section 
  

Reasons for 
decision: 

That the Committee is satisfied that the Internal Audit 
Section is undertaking sufficient and appropriate 
work in order to provide a realistic assurance at year-
end, whilst adding value and assisting the Council in 
achieving its objectives. 
 

Appendices: Internal Audit Progress Report 1/10/21-31/12/21 
 

Corporate Lead 
Officer: 

Elin Prysor 
CLO-Legal and Governance / Monitoring Officer 
 

Reporting Officer: Alex Jenkins 
Corporate Manager – Internal Audit 

 
Date:  

 
3 February 2022 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



Mae’r adroddiad yma ar gael yn Gymraeg.  
This report is available in Welsh. 
 

 

 

 
Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Llywodraethu  
 

Legal and Governance Services  
 

Gwasanaeth Archwilio Mewnol  
 

Internal Audit Service 
 

 

Adroddiad Cynnydd Archwilio Mewnol 
 

Internal Audit Progress Report  
 

1 October 2021 – 31 December 2021

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Report Prepared by: Alex Jenkins, 
Corporate Manager – Internal Audit 

Date of Issue: 3 February 2022  

Presented to Governance & Audit 
Committee: 10 March 2022 

 

 

P
age 62



 

1 
 

ADRODDIAD CYNNYDD ARCHWILIO MEWNOL 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 

01/10/2021 – 31/12/2021 
 
 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Internal Audit Strategy and Annual Plan for 2021/22 

was approved by the Committee (GAC) on 24 February 
2021.  

 
1.2 The usual initial risk assessment was not undertaken by 

the Corporate Manager – Internal Audit (CMIA) to compile 
the operational plan for 2021/22, as the pandemic had 
introduced new risks to the Council, which were constantly 
changing. The CMIA has ther
[...]
 to the 
management of 
risk within the 
service. Needs 
to be notified 
and requires the 
attention of the 
CLO. 

Important 
findings that 
identify non-
compliance with 
established 
procedures that 
could lead to a 
risk of financial / 
reputational loss 
to Service. 

Findings that 
identify non-
compliance with 
established 
procedures but 
do not represent 
any major risk of 
financial / 
reputational loss 
to Service. 

Items requiring 
little or no action. 
Included as may 
be of interest to 
service or best 
practice advice. 

 

 

 

P
age 81



 

 

 

20 

 

Appendix IV 

 
 

Internal Audit Structure wef 1 November 2020 
 

 

Corporate 

Manager Internal 

Audit 

Audit Manager

Senior Auditor

Auditor Auditor

Apprentice 

Assistant Auditor

Governance 

Officer

 
 

P
age 82



2 
 

CEREDIGION COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report to: Audit Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 10 March 2022 
 

Title: Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2022/23 
 

Purpose of the 
report: 

To present a proposed Internal Audit plan of work 
areas to be reviewed during 2022/23 to Members of 
the Audit Committee  
 

Cabinet Portfolio and 
Cabinet Member: 

Cllr Ray Quant MBE, Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Cabinet Member for Legal and Governance, 
People and Organisation, and Democratic Services 

 
 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), along with CIPFA’s 
accompanying Local Government Application Note require Councils to have an 
Internal Audit Charter with an accompanying Annual Audit Strategy and Plans. 
 
The Plan is designed to ensure a sufficient area of coverage is undertaken to 
support the annual opinion on the effectiveness of the systems of governance, 
risk management and internal control across the Council. 
 
This proposed Internal Audit Strategy and Plan supports the IA Charter by 
summarising the work areas the Internal Audit Section will concentrate its time on 
during 2022/23 and takes account of the current situation due to the pandemic.  
 
 
 
[...]
ken of the Framework supporting the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) for 2021/22. 
 
The Governance Framework, AGS and Local Code of Corporate Governance 
were presented to the Committee in January 2022. Members of the Committee 
were also involved in its review.   
 
AW provides an audit opinion on the AGS based on its consistency with their 
knowledge and compliance with legislation.  
 
The internal audit review consists of an assessment of the procedures in place to 
compile the governance framework, the scoring methodology used, and 
consideration of the ‘evidence’ noted in the framework.   
 
This review therefore complements AW’s work on the AGS, and provides 
assurance that the procedure is robust, focussed and effective.  
 
 
Recommendation(s):  To note the review of the Governance Framework 

  
Reasons for 
decision: 

Information only 
 

Appendices:  Internal Audit Report – Governance Framework Review  
 2021/22 
 

Head of Service: Elin Prysor 
CLO-Legal and Governance / Monitoring Officer 
 

Reporting Officer: Alex Jenkins 
Corporate Manager – Internal Audit 

 
Date:  

 
10 March 2022 
 

 

Page 97

Agenda Item 9



Mae’r adroddiad yma ar gael yn Gymraeg.  
This report is available in Welsh. 

 

GWASANAETHAU 
CYFREITHIOL A 
LLYWODRAETHU  
 

LEGAL & GOVERNANCE 
SERVICES 
 
 

GWASANAETH ARCHWILIO MEWNOL  
 

INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Report Prepared by: Alex Jenkins, 
 Corporate Manager – Internal Audit 

Date of Issue: 16th February 2022

 

Cyngor Sir 
CEREDIGION 

County Council 

 

ADRODDIAD ARCHWILIO – AUDIT REPORT 
 

Governance Framework Review 2021/22 

Page 98



 

 

2 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 
 

Governance Framework Review 2021/22 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
A review has recently been undertaken of the framework supporting the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) 2021/22.   
 
The review was undertaken to complement Audit Wales (AW) officers’ work, whose 
opinion provides assuranc
[...]
ttee (‘the Committee’) 
regarding the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (‘the 2021 Act’) and 
changes affecting the Committee on 24th February 2021 and 3rd June 2021.  

(See Reports at: 
http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/cpdl/Democratic_Services_Meetings_Public/B%20LG
%20and%20Elections%20combined%20(s).pdf) and 
https://council.ceredigion.gov.uk/documents/s1589/7%20Parts%20of%20cont%20s.
pdf?LLL=0) 

 

Council resolved on 9th December 2021 to approve the appointments of the following 
individuals as independent/lay persons of the Governance and Audit Committee with 
effect from 5th May 2022 for one administrative term (up to a maximum of two 
consecutive administrative terms).  

• Liam Hull; 
• Caroline Whitby; and 
• Alan Davies 

(See Report to Council at: 
https://council.ceredigion.gov.uk/documents/s2372/report%20-
%20Recruitment%20of%20lay%20persons%20to%20the%20Governance%20and%
20Audit%20Committee.pdf?LLL=0 and Meeting Minutes at: 

Page 101

Agenda Item 10

http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/cpdl/Democratic_Services_Meetings_Public/B%20LG%20and%20Elections%20combined%20(s).pdf)
http://www.ceredigion.gov.uk/cpdl/Democratic_Services_Meetings_Public/B%20LG%20and%20Elections%20combined%20(s).pdf)
https://council.ceredigion.gov.uk/documents/s1589/7%20Parts%20of%20cont%20s.pdf?LLL=0
https://council.ceredigion.gov.uk/documents/s1589/7%20Parts%20of%20cont%20s.pdf?LLL=0
https://council.ceredigion.gov.uk/documents/s2372/report%20-%20Recruitment%20of%20lay%20persons%20to%20the%20Governance%20and%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?LLL=0
https://council.ceredigion.gov.uk/documents/s2372/report%20-%20Recruitment%20of%20lay%20persons%20to%20the%20Governance%20and%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?LLL=0
https://council.ceredigion.gov.uk/documents/s2372/report%20-%20Recruitment%20of%20lay%20persons%20to%20the%20Governance%20and%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?LLL=0


https://council.ceredigion.gov.uk/documents/g163/Printed%20minutes%2009th-Dec-
2021%2010.00%20Council.pdf?T=1&LLL=0) 

Section 116 of the 2021 Act amends section 82 of the Local Government (Wales) 2011 
Measure (the 2011 Measure) to include that the Governance and Audit Committee:  

• Chair must be a lay person, and  
• that the member appointed as the Deputy Chair must not be a member of the 

local authority’s executive or assistant to its executive.  

Deputy Chair 

It is recommended that the Deputy Chair be appointed from the Committee’ 3 Lay 
Persons.   
This is in consideration of circumstances where the Deputy Chair would need to, in 
the absence of the Chair, act as Chair.  

(See the 2021 Act at: https://www.legislation.gov.uk/asc/2021/1 and 2011 Measure at 
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2011/4/contents) 

 
Appointing the Chair and Deputy Chair  
 
Section 116 of the 2021 Act also amends the 2011 Measure to state that the 
Governance and Audit Committee itself appoints the Chair and Deputy Chair.  
 
From 5th May 2022, the Committee will need to appoint its Chair and Deputy Chair. 
  
Current Position 

The selection by the Committee of its Chair and Deputy Chair will need to take place 
during the first Committee Meeting following 5th May 2022, (currently scheduled for 
29th June 2022). 

The Committee will therefore be without a Chair/Vice Chair from 5/5/22-29/6/22. 

Rotation 
It is recommended that the Committee considers how often it shall re-appoint the Chair 
and Deputy Chair and whether it wishes to consider a rotation period between the 
three Lay Persons. 
It is recommended that the Chair and the Deputy Chair are appointed annually, and 
rotated accordingly. 
  
Recommendation(s): That the Governance and Audit Committee agrees that: 

1. The Deputy Chair (from 5th May 2022) be appointed from the Committee’s Lay 
Persons; 

2. At the first meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee Meeting following 5th 
May 2022, that it will be necessary to appoint a Chair and Deputy Chair to the 
Committee 

Page 102

https://council.ceredigion.gov.uk/documents/g163/Printed%20min
[...]
ces the Council provides

	Ceredigion County Council
	Annual Audit Summary 2021
	The Auditor General’s duties
	We completed work during 2020-21 to meet the following duties

	What we found
	Audit of Ceredigion County Council’s 2020-21 Accounts
	For 2020-21:

	Our work in response to the COVID-19 pandemic
	Continuous improvement
	Financial sustainability
	Recovery planning
	Local projects
	Other inspectorates
	Local government studies
	Discretionary services (April 2021)
	Regenerating town centres in Wales (September 2021)
	Planned work for 2021-22



	7 Internal Audit Progress Report 2021-2022 (Quarter 3)
	2021-22 - CMIA Q3 Progress Report Oct-Dec 2021 Header - ENG - GAC100322
	2021-22 - CMIA Progress Report Oct-Dec 2021 - ENG - GAC100322 - Q3.docx

	8 Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2022-2023
	Front CMIA Audit Strategy (s) cywir
	2022-23 - CMIA Audit Strategy and Plan - AC100322 - F

	9 Internal Audit Report - Governance Framework Review 2021/2022
	Audit Report Header (s)
	Audit Report - Governance Framework 2021-22 - 10032022F

	10 Report on Governance and Audit Committee Chair and Vice Chair Arrangements
	11 Self-assessment of good practice and evaluating effectiveness of Governance and Audit Committee
	Report - Self-assessment of good practice and evaluating effectiveness of GAC
	Appendix 1 Survey (blank) GAC Self-assessment of good practice and evaluating effectiveness of GAC
	Appendix 2 - Draft self-assessment of good practice and evaluating effectiveness of GAC

	12 Forward Work Programme
	10th March 2022 Governance and Audit Committee Forward Work Programme
	Additional items for consideration




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
held remotely via video-conference on Thursday, 10 March 2022 

 
PRESENT; Councillor Elizabeth Evans (Chair), Councillors Rowland Rees-Evans 
Keith Evans and Prof Ian Roffe 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors Rhodri Evans, Gareth Lloyd and Ray Quant 
(Cabinet Members) 
 
Officers in attendance: Ms Elin Prysor, Corporate Lead Officer-Legal and 
Governance & Monitoring Officer; Mr Russell Hughes – Pickering, Corporate Lead 
Officer – Economy and Regeneration, Ms Nia Jones, Corporate Manager – 
Democratic Services,  Mrs Alex Jenkins, Corporate Manager- Internal Audit, Legal 
and Governance Services, , Ms Hannah Rees- Governance Officer, Mrs Dana 
Jones, Democratic Services and Standards Officer 
 
Audit Wales: Miss Non Jenkins    
    (9:30am-11:00am) 

 
 

 
 

1 Apologies 
Councillor Gareth Davies, Peter Davies MBE and Mathew Woolfall-Jones 
apologised for their inability to attend the meeting 
 

2 Personal Matters 
Members welcomed to the meeting the two new Members of the committee 
as from 05 May 2022 who were observes, Caroline Whitby and Alan Davies. 
 
 

3 Disclosures of Personal / Prejudicial interest 
None. 
 

4           To confirm the Minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee held 
on 17 January 2022  and to consider any matters arising from those 
Minutes  
It was AGREED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the  
Committee held 17 January 2022. 
 

5 To confirm the Minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee held 
on 19 January 2022 and to consider any matters arising from those 
Minutes 
It was AGREED to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting of the  
Committee held 19 January 2022. 
. 
 

6 Governance and Audit Committee Meeting Actions Log 
Consideration was given to the Governance and Audit Committee Meeting 
Actions Log.  
 



 

2 
 

It was AGREED:- 
 
(i) to note the content as presented; and 
(ii) that a recommendation be presented to the Democratic Services 
Committee that all Overview and Scrutiny Committees present an action log 
to their committee, as it was seen as a great tool and good practice. 
 
 

7 Regulatory & Inspectorate Reports and Updates 
Consideration was given to the Regulatory & Inspectorate Reports and 
Updates. The report sets out Regulator and Inspectorate Reports and 
updates and had three parts: 
a) Audit Wales quarterly update to Governance and Audit Committee;  
b) Any local risk work issued/published since the last Governance and Audit 
Committee meeting  
c) Audit Wales National Reports  
 
The following were current reports:- 
a) Audit Wales quarterly update to Governance and Audit Committee 
Quarter 3 Work Programme Timetable 2021-2022 – Ceredigion  
b) Any local risk work issued/published since the last Governance and Audit 
Committee meeting  
•Care Inspectorate Wales Inspection Report on Hafan Deg Residential Care 
Home  
•Care Inspectorate Wales Inspection Report on Yr Hafod Residential Care 
Home  
•Audit Wales – Ceredigion County Council Annual Audit Summary 2021  
 
c) Audit Wales National Reports  

 Joint working between Emergency Services 
 
Following questions from the floor, it was AGREED to note the report as 
presented. 
 



 

3 
 

 
 

8 Internal Audit Progress Report 2021-2022 (Quarter 3) 
Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Manager-Internal 
Audit on The Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 3 (1/9/2021-
31/12/2021). The report had been presented to ensure that the Committee 
was satisfied that the Internal Audit Section was undertaking sufficient and 
appropriate work in order to provide a realistic assurance at year-end, whilst 
adding value and assisting the Council in achieving its objectives.  
 
Prof Ian Roffe suggested that the committee in the forward plan of the 
Internal Audit service assist with audits such as a possible audit on the 
effectiveness of working from home and the Gold Command together with 
lessons learnt.  
 
It was AGREED to note the work undertaken and current position of the 
Internal Audit Section. 
 
 



 

4 
 

 
 

9 Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2022-2023 
Consideration was given to the Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2022-23. 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), along with CIPFA’s 
accompanying Local Government Application Note required Councils to have 
an Internal Audit Charter with an accompanying Annual Audit Strategy and 
Plans.  
 
The Plan was designed to ensure a sufficient area of coverage was 
undertaken to support the annual opinion on the effectiveness of the systems 
of governance, risk management and internal control across the Council.  
This proposed Internal Audit Strategy and Plan supports the IA Charter by 
summarising the work areas the Internal Audit Section would concentrate its 
time on during 2022/23 and took into account of the current situation due to 
the pandemic.   
 
 
It was AGREED to approve the Audit Strategy and Plan as presented. 
 

10 Internal Audit Report - Governance Framework Review 2021/2022 
Consideration was given to the Internal Audit Report - Governance 
Framework Review 2021/2022. A review has recently been undertaken of 
the Framework supporting the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 
2021/22.  It was reported that the Governance Framework, AGS and Local 
Code of Corporate Governance were presented to the Committee in January 
2022. Members of the Committee were also involved in its review.    
Audit Wales provided an audit opinion on the AGS based on its consistency 
with their knowledge and compliance with legislation.  
  
Members were informed that the internal audit review consists of an 
assessment of the procedures in place to compile the governance 
framework, the scoring methodology used, and consideration of the 
‘evidence’ noted in the framework.    
This review therefore complements Audit Wales’ work on the AGS, and 
provides assurance that the procedure is robust, focussed and effective.   
 
It was AGREED to not the Review of the Framework. 
 

11 Report on Governance and Audit Committee Chair and Vice Chair 
Arrangements 
Consideration was given to the Report on Governance and Audit Committee 
Chair and Vice-Chair Arrangements. It was reported that a reports were 
presented to the Governance and Audit Committee (‘the Committee’) 
regarding the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021 (‘the 2021 
Act’) and changes affecting the Committee on 24th February 2021 and 3rd 
June 2021.  
 
The Council resolved on 9th December 2021 to approve the appointments of 
the following individuals as independent/lay persons of the Governance and 



 

5 
 

Audit Committee with effect from 5th May 2022 for one administrative term 
(up to a maximum of two consecutive administrative terms).  
• Liam Hull; 
• Caroline Whitby; and 
• Alan Davies 
 
Section 116 of the 2021 Act amends section 82 of the Local Government 
(Wales) 2011 Measure (the 2011 Measure) to include that the Governance 
and Audit Committee:  
• Chair must be a lay person, and  
• that the member appointed as the Deputy Chair must not be 
a member of the local authority’s executive or assistant to its executive.  
Deputy Chair 
 
It was recommended that the Deputy Chair be appointed from the 
Committee’ 3 Lay Persons.  This was in consideration of circumstances 
where the Deputy Chair would need to, in the absence of the Chair, act as 
Chair. Section 116 of the 2021 Act also amends the 2011 Measure to state 
that the Governance and Audit Committee itself appoints the Chair and 
Deputy Chair. From 5th May 2022, the Committee would need to appoint its 
Chair and Deputy Chair. 
  
The selection by the Committee of its Chair and Deputy Chair would need to 
take place during the first Committee Meeting following 5th May 2022, 
(currently scheduled for 29th June 2022).The Committee would therefore be 
without a Chair/Vice Chair from 5/5/22-29/6/22. 
 
It is recommended that the Committee considers how often it shall re-appoint 
the Chair and Deputy Chair and whether it wishes to consider a rotation 
period between the three Lay Persons. 
It was recommended that the Chair and the Deputy Chair were appointed 
annually, and rotated accordingly. 
  
It was AGREED  

i. that the Deputy Chair (from 5th May 2022) be appointed from the 
Committee’s Lay Persons; 

ii. that the first meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee Meeting 
following 5th May 2022, that it would be necessary to appoint a Chair 
and Deputy Chair to the Committee;  

iii. iv)  Officers to contact the Lay Persons  for expressions of interest in 
role of Chair/Vice Chair; 

iv. that the rotation of the Chair and Deputy Chair to the Committee takes 
place every two years; 

v. to note that the Committee would be without a Chair/Vice Chair from 
5/5/22-29/6/22; and 

vi. that  a meeting would arranged as soon as possible following the 
AGM on the 27th May 2022 to appoint the Chair/Vice Chair.  

 
 

12 Self-assessment of good practice and evaluating effectiveness of 
Governance and Audit Committee 



 

6 
 

Consideration was given to the Report upon the Self-assessment of good 
practice and evaluation of effectiveness of Governance and Audit 
Committee. 
The report had been presented in order to provide an assessment on the 
Governance and Audit Committee’s ability to ensure effective assurance 
arrangements were in place. 
 
It was AGREED  
(i) to note the contents of the draft Self-assessment and Evaluation of 
Effectiveness Review; and  
(ii) to reconsider the draft Self-assessment and Evaluation of Effectiveness 
Review in order that a final Review document can be presented at the next 
Meeting of the Committee 
 

13 Forward Work Programme 
It was AGREED to note the Forward Work Programme as presented. 
 
The Chair thanked all Members and Councillors for their contribution to the 
work of the Committee during the term and wished all well in the future. All 
thanked the Chair and Vice-Chair for their work. 
 
Confirmed at the Meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee held  

 
Chairman:   

 
Date:   


